and RUB components for measurement), the Group does not apply hedge accounting on the
options through other comprehensive income.

Derivative financial instruments at fair value
31 December

2017
31 December

2016

RUB million RUB million

Long-term derivative financial assets 727 −
Short-term derivative financial assets 68 −
   Long-term derivative financial liabilities (3,617) −
Short-term derivative financial liabilities (1,294) −

Total (4,116) −

PJSC “RussNeft”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

56

29. Fair value measurement (continued)

The sensitivity of fair value of long-term loans issued and loans and borrowings received to a
fluctuation in the interest rate by 1% is disclosed below. This analysis has been based on the
assumption that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the reporting date and had
been applied to the foreign currency balances, while all other variables, in particular payment
schedules, remain constant.

Change in the
interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax for

the year ended
31 December

2017

Effect on profit
before tax for

the year ended
31 December

2016
   RUB million RUB million

Long-term loans issued +1% (985) (1,460)
Long-term loans issued -1% 1,016 1,518

Long-term loans and borrowings received +1% 4,282 2,691
Long-term loans and borrowings received -1% (4,617) (2,846)

Long-term trade payables +1% 33 −
Long-term trade payables -1% (35) −

30. Contingencies, commitments and operating risks

Operating environment of the Group

The Group principal activities are performed in the Russian Federation. Business operations in the
Russian Federation involve risks that typically do not exist in other markets. Russian economy is
characterized by significant vulnerability to the world price for crude oil, market downturns and
economic slowdowns elsewhere in the world. The pertaining sanctions imposed against the
Russian Federation still induce reduced capital availability, higher costs of capital and uncertainty